RFB 17-022 NRH2O WATER PARK MAIN FILTRATION REPLACEMENT **BID FORM**

Date:	8/30/2017	Bidder:	Sunbelt Pools, Inc			
4301 (North	of North Richland Hills City Point Drive Richland Hills, Texas, 76 17-022	180				
The undersigned, understands that his Bid Form is a Competitive Bid and that the selection of the Contractor will be based on the best value to the City as per Section 00 1060. Also, having examined the Bid Documents, comprising the Project Manual, Drawings and Specifications, being sufficiently familiar with the site of the proposed Work, and being familiar with the conditions of this Contract, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and services, in accordance with all Contract Documents, necessary to complete the project:						
		Bid NRH ₂ C	tion Replacement #17-022 O Water Park land Hills, Texas			
A.	BASE BID I (TAX EXEMPT): Cost of labor, materials and equipment required to demo and remove 2 existing Whitten high rate sand filters in the water park main filtration area and replace them with 3 Neptune Benson Defender Filters, Model #SP-49, or approved equal, to allow for a flow rate of 3500 gpm, a filter area of 3633 f ² and a filter rate of 0.96 gpm/f ² . Installation and start up of new filters included as well as replacement of piping and valves immediately associated with the filters.					
	Five hundred forty four thousand seven hundred twesty LLARS					
(\$ 544,720.00). NOTE: Bid amounts shall be shown in words and numbers. In case of ambiguity or conflict, the amount shown in words shall prevail.						
В.	ALLOWANCES:	NONE required fo	or this project.			
C.	No. none	acknowledges rece Date Date Date	***************************************			
D.	SUBCONTRACTORS: The undersigned Bidder has predicated his bid costs on and plans to use the following subcontractors: Note: Owner must approve a change in subcontractors prior to contract execution.					
	Demolition:	Self Performed				

Sign Construction:	NA		
Electrical:	Puckett Electrical		
Landscape/ Irrigation:	NA	- 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,	

E. UNIT PRICE PROPOSAL: None

- F. **PROJECT COMPLETION:** The above specified project shall be completed by April 1, 2018, including overtime on weekends, noting allowance for inclement weather and provisions for liquidated damages as provided for in Supplementary Conditions. The undersigned Bidder agrees to pay liquidated damages in the amount of \$600 per day to Owner for each calendar day of delay until work is substantially completed. This sum is not to be construed in any sense as a penalty.
- G. INSURANCE AND BONDS: If the undersigned Bidder is notified within sixty (60) days after Bid opening of the acceptance of this Bid and a contract to be awarded, he agrees to provide within ten (10) calendar days after date of Contract award a current certificate of insurance certifying the required insurance coverage (see attachment 'A' for additional requirements). In addition, Bidder agrees to execute the contract for the above mentioned compensations on the standard forms referenced in the Bidding Documents, and if required, further agrees to execute a surety bond for the above work.
- H. TAXES: The City of North Richland Hills is a tax-exempt entity. Bid amounts as stated above do not include any sales taxes and any other taxes for all labor, materials and appliances.

	Sunbelt Pools, Inc
	Firm Name
	Rob Morgan, Pres Signature of Officer – Title
	10555 Plano Road
*Seal (If Bidder is a Corporation)	Street Address
(12 212001 10 th 0 0 1 p 0 1 m 1 0 1 1)	Dallas, TX 75238
	City State Zip
	(214)722 - 5082
	(Area Code) Telephone Number

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT OF BIDDER

State of_	Texas County of			
Rob Morgan	verifies that:			
(Name)				
(1)	He/She is owner, partner, officer, representative, or agent of			
	Sunbelt Pools, Inc , has submitted the attached			
	bid: (Company Name)			
(2)	He/She is fully informed in respect to the preparation, contents and circumstances in regard to attached bid;			
(3)	Neither said bidder nor any of its officers, partners, agents or employees has in any way colluded, conspired or agreed, directly or indirectly with any other bidder, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham bid in connection with attached bid and the price or prices quoted herein are fair and proper.			
SIGN	ATURE			
Rob M	organ, Pres			
PRIN'	TED NAME			
Subsc	ribed and sworn to before me this			
30th	_ Day of 2017.			
NOTA	DEBBIE SMITH Notary Public, State of Texos My Commission Expires September 05, 2019			
***************************************	Dallas County, Texas.			
My oo	mmission evnires:			

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED, NOTARIZED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

BID CERTIFICATION

The Undersigned, in submitting this bid, represents and certifies:

- a. He/she is fully informed regarding the preparation, contents and circumstances of the attached bid;
- b. He/she proposes to furnish all equipment/service at the prices quoted herein and bid is in strict accordance with the conditions and specifications stated herein;
- c. There will be at no time a misunderstanding as to the intent of the specifications or conditions to be overcome or pleaded after the bids are opened;
- d. He/she is an equal opportunity employer, and will not discriminate with regard to race, color, national origin, age or sex in the performance of this contract.
- e. The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read, understands and agrees that acceptance by the City of North Richland Hills of the bidder's offer by issuance of a purchase order will create a binding contract. Further, he/she agrees to fully comply with documentary forms herewith made a part of this specific procurement.

COMPANY:	Sunbelt Pools, Inc
ADDRESS:	10555 Plano Road
CITY, STATE & ZIP:	Dallas, TX 75238
TELEPHONE:	214 722-5082
FAX	214 722-5092
EMAIL:	robm@sunbeltpools.com
SIGNATURE:	
PRINTED NAME:	Rob Morgan
DATE:	7/30/2017

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session. OFFICE USE ONLY This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who Date Received has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the vendor meets requirements under Section 176.008(a). By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code. A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor. Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity. Sunbelt Pools, Inc X Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law requires that you file an updated completed questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business day after the date on which you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.) Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed. None Name of Officer 4 Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local government officer, or a family member of the officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship with the local government officer. Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described. Attach additional pages to this Form CIQ as necessary. A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from the vendor? X No B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment income, from or at the direction of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable income is not received from the local governmental entity? Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Section 1 maintains with a corporation or other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an officer or director, or holds an ownership interest of one percent or more. No Relationship 6 Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member of the officer one or more gifts as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a-1). 7 Rob Morgan, Pres 8/30/2017

Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity

Date